No. 160, S.]

[Published May 2, 1893.

## **CHAPTER 279.**

AN ACT to amend section 6, of chapter 221, of the laws of 1891, entitled "An act to abolish the state board of supervision, and the state board of charities and reform, and to create the state board of control of reformatory, charitable and penal institutions," and making an appropriation therefor.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 221, laws of Amends sec 6, 1891, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1891, laws of Section 6. Each member of said board shall re- Compensation ceive a compensation of two thousand dollars ary of secreper annum, and also all actual and necessary tary, etc. disbursements paid out in the discharge of the duties of his office. Said board shall also have power to expend a sum, not exceeding three thousand dollars per annum, as salary for a secretary of said board and for clerk hire. All accounts for salary, clerk hire, and disbursements provided for in this act, shall be rendered under oath, and shall be audited and allowed by the board, and then drawn from the state treasury upon the warrant of the secretary of state out of the funds appropriated to the several institutions affected by this act, and said chapter 298, of the laws of 1881, in relative proportions, as near as may be, to the sums appropriated to each for current expenses, and the sums credited to each by the secretary of state, as provided in said chapter 298, of the laws of 1881.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 19, 1898.